

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

MISC PETITION IN T AND I J NO. 96 OF 2025

Swaminathan Periaswamy Pillai ....PETITIONER

V/S

Masilamani Periaswamy Pillai And Kamala ....RESPONDENT  
Periaswamy Pillai (deceased)

Adv. Prabhu Velar a/w Adv. Bhakti Patil i/b Lax Counselor for  
the Petitioner

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MILIND N.  
JADHAV J**

**DATE : 5th December, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 12/12/2025 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**